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2.1.
21
2.1.
10BASE-T 10Mbit/s
100BASE-TX 100Mbit/s
100BASE-FX 100Mbit/s
1000BASE-SX 1000Mbit/s
1000BASE-LX 1000Mbit/s
44.736Mbit/s 48.384Mbit/s
50Mb/s
STM 150Mb/s 149.76Mbit/s
600Mb/s 599.04Mbit/s
2.4Gb/s 2396.16Mbit /s
10Mb/s 10Mbit/s
45Mb/s 45Mbit/s
ATM
135Mb/s 134.7Mbit/s
600Mb/s 599.0Mbit/s
2.2.
NTT 22
2.2.
10Mb/s 10Mbit/s
50Mb/s 48.384Mbit/s
100Mb/s 100Mbit/s
150Mb/s 149.76Mbit/s
600Mb/s 599.04Mbit/s
1Gb/s 1Gbhit/s
2.4Gb/s 2396.16Mbit/s
23. 1P
IP IP P
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5.1

5.1
IP
5.1
RFC791 RFC1918(IP)
RFC792 ICMP
511
511.
5.2
5.2.
10BASE-T 10BASE-T ISO/IEC8802-3 10BASE-T
100BASE-TX 100BASE-TX IEEE8B02.3u 100BASE-TX
100BASE-FX 100BASE-FX IEEE802.3u 100BASE-FX
1000BASE-SX | 1000BASE-SX IEEE802.3z 1000BASE-SX
1000BASE-LX | 1000BASE-LX IEEE802.3z 1000BASE-LX
5.1.2.
5.1.3.
IP RFC791
IP Internet Protocol P RFC792 ICMP
IP ICMP RFC791 792
1 IP
P RFC791 RFC1918
RFC791 RFC1918
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2 (MTU)

IP IP
MTU(Maximum Transmission Unit; )
IP MTU 1500
MTU
3 ICMP
IP
RFC792
ICMP
ICMP
ICMP IP IP IP
IP
ICMP ICMP ICMP
ICMP IP
( 0 IP )ICMP



52. STM

ST™M 53
IP STM

53. ST™M

RFC791 RFC1918(IP)
RFC792 ICMP
RFC1332(IPCP) RFC1661(PPP)
RFC1619(PPP over SONET/SDH)

521
5.2.1.
ST™M 5.4
54. STM
50Mb/s DS-3 ITU-T G.703
STM-0 TTC JT-G957 STM-0
150Mb/s | 150M TTC JT-G957 STM-1
600Mb./s | 600M TTC JT-G957 STM-4
2.4Gb/s 2.4G TTC JT-G957 STM-16
522
ST™M
523.
IP STM RFC1661 PPP
IP  PPP RFC1332 IPCP
PPP RFC1661 IPCP RFC1332
524.
513
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53. ATM

ATM 55
IP ATM ATM AAL
LLC/SNAP
55. ATM
RFC791 RFC1918(IP)
RFC792 ICMP
LLC/SNAP RFC1483(Multiprotocol Encapsulation over ATM Adaptation Layer5)
AAL TTC JT-1.386-5(AAL5)
ATM TTC JT-1150 TTC JT-1361
TTC JT-1610 TTC JT-1371
531
53.1.
ATM 56
56. ATM
10Mb/s 25M TTC JT-1432.5
25M TTC JT-1432.5
45Mb/s
45M ITU-T G.703

TTC JT-G957 150Mb/s

135Mb/s | 150M . I
ATM-Forum Physical Layer Interface Specification

600Mb/s | 600M TTC  JT-G957(622Mb/s)
5.7. ATM10Mb/s
25.6Mb/s
VPI 0 127
vCl 32 1023
(Mb/s) 10
5.8, ATM45Mb/s
25.6Mb/s | 44.736Mb/s
VPI 0 127
Vel 32 1023
(Mb/s) 24 | 40
5.9. ATM135Mb/s
15552Mb/s
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VPI 0 255
VCI 32 1,023
(Mb/s) 135
5.10. ATM600Mb/s
622.08Mb/s
VPI 0 255
VCI 32 1,023
(Mb/s) 600
532. ATM
ATM
ATM ATM / /
ATM VC
VC VC ATM ATM
IP TTC JT-1150 ATM TTC JT-1361(ATM
) TTC JT-1610 OAM TTC JT-1371
533. AAL
ATM Adaptation Layer(AAL) ATM
1 VC
IP TTC JT-1386.5 AAL5S AAL5S
TTC JT-3635
ATM
534. LLC/SNAP
LLC/SNAP AAL
IP RFC1483 Multiprotocol Encapsulation over ATM

Adaptation Layerb

Multiprotocol Encapsulation over ATM Adaptation Layer5

5.35.

513
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11. 10BASE-T

10BASE-T
ISO/IEC8802-3 10BASE-T 10Mbit/s
111
1
UNI
2
3
N
UNI
TE
/ P
111
111
1
111
111
1
uTpP
8 RJ-45

2

8 UTpP 3 100m

3 UTP

uTpP ISO/IEC11801 ANSI/EIA/TIA-568A
3 UTP

4

ISDN 1SO8877 8 RJ-45

8 112 112
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1
10BASE-T :6.2V(P-P
(100 Q )
2
5MHz  10MHz 11.5dB
IMHz 16MHz Zo 100Q+ 15%
IDF
*+ 5.0ns
Im 5.7ns 0.585c
13.
1
IEEE802.3 CSMA/CD Carrier Sense Multiple Access/Collision Detection
2
114 IEEE802.3 MAC DIX (Ethernet Ver2.0)
IEEE802.3 MAC

(Ethernet Ver2.0) MAC
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1.2.100BASE-TX

100BASE-TX
IEEE802.3u 100BASE-TX 100Mbit/s
121
1
UNI
2
3
N J
UNI
TE
/ g
121.
121
1
121
121
1
uTpP
8 RJ-45

2

8 UTpP 3 100m

3 UTP

uTpP ISO/IEC11801 ANSI/EIA/TIA-568A
5 UTP

4

ISDN 1SO8877 8 RJ-45

8 122 122
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TE
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122

1
100BASE-TX
(100Q )
2
5MHz 10MHz 11.5dB
1IMHz 16MHz Zo 100Q+ 15%
IDF
+ 5.0ns
im 5.7ns 0.585c
1.2.3.
1
10BASE-T IEEES02.3 CSMA/CD
10BASE-T 113
2
10BASE-T 113
3
100BASE-TX
4B/5B 4 5
4B/5B 1 8
5
4B/5B
MLT-3 Multi Level Transmission-3 level
MLT-3
+1 3 ”1” 0 +1

20

22.1V(0-P
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MLT-1T =5

A

124, MLT-3
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1.3.100BASE-FX

100BASE-FX
IEEE802.3u 100BASE-FX 100Mbit/s
131
1
UNI
2
3
‘e
UNI
TE
/ g
1.3.1.
131
1
131
1.3.1.
2 1
FO4 (
2
2 2km(
)
3
1SO9314-3 / 62.5
m/125um 50um/125um
/
4
Fo4 JISC5973 2 OPT OUT OPT
IN

22



132

100BASE-FX -14dBm
1.3.3.
1
10BASE-T IEEE802.3 CSMA/CD
10BASE-T 113
2
10BASE-T 113
3
100BASE-FX
4B/5B 4 5
4B/5B 1 8 4
5
4B/5B
NRZI Non Return to Zero Inversion
NRZI 0 +1 2 717
0 +1 +1 0
HA i
1.3.2. NRZ|
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14. 1000BASE-SX

1000BASE-SX

IEEE802.3z 1000BASE-SX 1Ghit/s
141
1
UNI
2
3
N
UNI
i p
141,
14.1.
1
141
141
2
FO4  (
2
2 550m(
)
3
1ISO9314-3 62.5

m/125ym 50um/125um
/ [MHz km] 142

24



142

/  [MHz km] [m]
160/500 220
62.5 ymMMF
200/500 275
400/400 500
50 umMMF
500/500 550
4
Fo4 JISC5973 2 OPT OUT
IN
1.4.2.
1000BASE-SX
850nm
1.43 144
143,
Description Value (62.5 y mMMF) Unit

Transmitter Type Shortwave Laser
Signaling Speed (range) 1.25+ 100ppm GBd
Wave Length (A ,Range) 770 to 860 nm
Trise/Tfall (max;20%-80%; A >830nm) 0.26 ns
Trise/Tfall (max;20%-80%; A  830nm) 0.21 ns
RMS spectrum width (max) 0.85 nm
Average launch power (max) 0 dBm
Average launch power (min) -9.5 dBm
Average launch power of OFF transmitter (max) -30 dBm
Extionction ratio (min) 9 dB
RIN (max) -117 dB/Hz
Coupled Power Ratio (CPR) (min) 9<CPR dB

25
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14.4.

Description Value (62.5 y mMMF) Unit
Signaling Speed (range) 1.25+ 100ppm GBd
Wave length (range) 770 to 860 nm
Average receive power (max) 0 dBm
Receive sensitivity -17 dBm
Return loss (min) 12 dB
stressed receive sensitivity -125 dBm
Vertical eye-closure penalty 2.6 dB
Receive electrical 3dB upper cutoff frequency (max) 1500 MHz
143.
1
Ethernet Ethernet CSMA/CD
2
10BASE-T 113
3
8B/10B 8 10
8B/10B 8 1
10 10B
8B/10B 100BASE-X 4B/5B
8B/10B 125MHz 10 PMA
- 1250Mbps

26




1.5. 1000BASE-LX

1000BASE-LX

IEEE802.3z 1000BASE-LX 1Gbit/s
151
1
UNI
2
3

UNI

151
151
1
151
151,
2 1
Fo4 (
2
2
5km( )
3
1S09314-3 / 625
m/125um 50um/125um / 10um/125um
/ [MHz km] 152
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152

m
/ [MHz km] [m]
160/500 550
62.5 ymMMF
200/500 550
400/400 550
50 umMMF
500/500 550
10 umSMF 5000
4
FO4 JISC5973 2 OPT OUT
IN
152
1000BASE-LX
153 154
15.3.
Description Value (10 ymSMF) Unit
Transmitter Type Longwave Laser
Signaling Speed (range) 1.25+ 100ppm GBd
Wave Length (A ,Range) 1270 to 1355 nm
Trise/Tfall (max;20%-80%;Response time) 0.26 ns
RMS spectrum width (max) 4 nm
Average launch power (max) -3 dBm
Average launch power (min) -11.0 dBm
Average launch power of OFF transmitter (max) -30 dBm
Extionction ratio (min) 9 dB
RIN (max) -120 dB/Hz
Coupled Power Ratio (CPR) (min) N/A dB

28
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154,

Description Value Unit
Signaling speed (range) 1.25+ 100ppm GBd
Wavelength (range) 1270 to 1355 nm
Average receive power (max) -3 dBm
Receive sensitivity -19 dBm
Return loss (min) 12 dB
Stressed receive sensitivity -144 dBm
Vertical eye-closure penalty 2.60 DB
Receive electrical 3dB upper cutoff fre
PP auency 1500 MHz
(max)
153.
1
1000BASE-SX 143
2
10BASE-T 113
3
1000BASE-SX 143

29




2. STM

21. DS-3

DS-3
211

1)
@)

3)

UNI

DS-3 PY

211

211

1)
211

211

bit/s

I+

ppm

212

DS3

@

30



@)

Q
(4)
212
1)
212
ns
Q+
212
kHz dBm dBm
kHz kHz dB
ime axis range(Unit Intervals) Normalized amplitude equation
-0.85 -0.68 0.03
Upper curve -0.68 0.36 0.5 1+sin (11/2)(1+7/0.34) +0.03
0.36 14 0.08+0.407¢"184T-036)
-0.85 -0.36 -0.03
Lower curve -0.36 0.36 0.5 1+sin (11/2)(1+7/0.18) -0.03
0.36 14 -0.03
Narmmilesl amplius
| L
| nl
ns
| | | |
|"|.. ns ] n 1.0 15
Time, 1n Lnii Inferale
212 ITU-T G.703
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213

()
C
2.2. STM-0
STM-0 STM-0
221
1
UNI
2
3
U!\II
TE
STM-0 o
)
VC-3 ®
2.2.1.
2.2.1.
1
221
22.1.
2 1
FO4 (JIS C 5973)
2
2
3
JIS C 6835 SSMA 10/125
ITU-T G.652 IEC 793-2 Bl.1a

32




Fo4 JIS C 5973 2 OPT OUT
IN
2.2.2.
1
TTC JT-G.957 I-0 222
2.2.2.
51.840 bit/s
2 NRz
1.31+ 0.05um
‘1,
‘01
-15 -8dbm
2.2.3
11dB 224
-8dBm
-23dBm
1dB
2 NRZ
NRZ Non Return to Zero 222 ’0” “Low’
”High”
‘O, ‘1,
High ——— High —— ¢
Low Low
< T> .< T>‘
1 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 0
1 NRZ ’H”’ ON NRZ 7L’ OFF
2 T=(1/51.840)x 10 S
222. NRz

33

OPT
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TE 2.2.3
172
2.2.3.
-15 -8dbm
223

8.2dB 224

(0.50,1.20)

(0.50.1.00)

(0.35,0.80) (0.65,0.80)

l

N

(0.15,0.50) \

/(0.85,0.50)

(0.35,0.20) (0.65,0.20)
(0,0) (0.50,0) (1.00,0)
(0.50,-0.20)
< T »

(51.840Mbit/s)
f-3dB x 075 4
2
> ATT > >
4
ATT
-3dB 0.75
2.2.3. TTC JT-G.957

34




ON
OFF
10x log B/A
224,
3
TE 224
224,
-8dBm
-23dBm
4
1dB
TTC JT-G.957
2.2.3.
1
ITU-T G.707
STM-0 225 C-3 48.384Mbit/s
125pus VC-3 125us
225
90
<3 >e—— 87  ——
3 SOH
1 [AU
POH c-3
5 SOH
STM-0 HI%M N
85
VC-3
2.25. SDH

35



® STM-0 SOH
® VC-3 POH
STM-0 SOH VC-3 POH 226
1 2 3
1 Al A2 Jo 1|
RSOH 2 B1 El F1 2 | B3
3 D1 D2 D3 3 | c2
AU-3 4 H1 H2 H3 4 | G1
5 B2 K1 K2 POH 5 F2
6 D4 D5 D6 6 | H4
MSOH 7 D7 D8 D9 7 F3
8 | D10 D11 | DI12 8 K3
9 s1 M1 E2 9 | N1
2.26.
® SOH
SCOH TU-T G.707
STM-0  SOH 225
® AU-3
ITU-T G.707
® POH
UNI
225 STM-0 SOH
Al 11110110
A2 00101000
Jo ST™M 00000001
Bl BIP-8
El
F1
D1 D3
H1 H2 AU-3
AIS P-AIS H1=H2=11111111
H3
B2 BIP-8
K1
K2 bl b5
K2 AIS MS-AIS MS-AIS 111
b6 b8 RDI MS-RDI MS-RDI 110
000
D4 D12
S1

36




M1 Z2#3

E2
H1 SS (bit5,6) TE- don’t Care
2.24.
1
226
2.286.
12
Al 11110110 1 3
A2 00101000 Al A2 32 5
2

1 5 5

2 2 2

31
2

TE

TE

2.25.
127 X X
227
SOH 1 711111111
X
STM-0 STM-0 SOH
D O]l ,/D © D O|_,/D Ol /D o] /D O D O

by

>
S S S S S S S
STM-N A A A A A A T

2.27.

37



2.3. 150M

150M
150M 231
1
UNI
2
3
N
UNI
TE
STM-1 .
( )
VC-4 L
2.3.1.
2.3.1.
5
231
2.3.1.
2 1
FO4 (JIS C 5973)
6
2
7
JIS C 6835 SSMA 10/125
ITU-T G.652 IEC 793-2 Bl.1a
8
F04 JIS C 5973 2 OPT OUT
IN

38
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232

1
TTC JT-G.957 I-1 232
2.3.2.
155520 bit/s
2 NRzZ
131+ 0.05um
‘1,
<0”
-15 -8dbm
233
8.2dB 234
-8dBm
-23dBm
1dB
2 NRZ
NRZ Non Return to Zero 212 ’0” “Low’
”High”
‘0, ‘1’
High ——— High —— ¢
< T> i< T>‘
1 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 0
1 NRZ ’H”’ ON NRZ ’L’ OFF

2 T=(1/155520)x 10 s

2.32. NRZ

39
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TE 233
172
2.3.3.
-15 -8dbm
233

8.2dB 234

(0.50,1.20)

(0.50.1.00)

(0.35,0.80) (0.65,0.80)

l

N

(0.15,0.50) \

/(0.85,0.50)

(0.35,0.20) | (0.65,0.20)
(0,0) (0.50,0) (1.00,0)
(0.50,-0.20)
< T >

(155.520Mbit/s)
f-3dB x 075 4
2
»  ATT > >
4
ATT
-3dB 0.75
2.3.3. TTC JT-G.957
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y'y ON
A 4 OFF
10x log B/A
2.34.
3
TE 234
2.34.
-8dBm
-23dBm
4
1dB
TTC JT-G.957
2.3.3.
3
ITU-T G.707
STM-1 VC-4 235 C-4
149.76Mbit/s 125p's VC-4 125pus
235
270
<9 <— 261 —_—
3 SOH
10 [AU-4
POH C-4
5 SOH
STM-1 < sl< 260 N
261
VC-4

2.35. SDH
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RSOH

AU-4

MSOH

® STM-1 SOH
® \VC-4 POH
STM-1 SOH VC-4 POH 2.3.6
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
c1
1 Al Al Al A2 A2 A2 + +
(J0)
2 B1 - - El - - F1 - -
3 D1 - - D2 - - D3 - -
4 H1 H1 H1 H2 H2 H2 H3 H3 H3
5 B2 B2 B2 K1 - - K2 - -
6 D4 - - D5 - - D6 - -
7 D7 - - D8 - - D9 - -
8 D10 - - D11 - - D12 - -
9 S1 - - - - M1 E2 - -
+ 10101010
TE - don’t care
2.3.6.
® SOH
SOH ITU-T G.707
STM-1 SOH 235
® AU-4
ITU-T G.707
NDF NDF=1001 |
NDF
| D
NDF
3
ITU-T G.707
3

42
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N1

NDF




® POH

POH ITU-T G.707 RFC1619
VC-4 POH 236
UNI
235 STM-1 SOH
Al 11110110
A2 00101000
JO 00000001
Bl BIP-8
El
F1
D1 D3
H1 H2 AU-4 H1 bit56 10"
AIS P-AIS H1=H2=11111111
H3
B2 BIP-24
K1
K2 bl b5
K2 MS-AIS 111
b6 b8 AlS MS-AIS MS-RDI 110
RDI MS-RDI
000
D4 D12
S1
M1 Z2#3
E2
H1 SS (bit5,6) TE- don’t Care
TE- don’t care -TE
236. VC-4 POH
J1
B3 BIP-8
C2 TE - 11001111
- TE don,t care
bl ba P-RE| 0000 1000 0 8
1001 1111 0
¢l b5 P-RDI 0 : 1 :P-RDI
b6 b8
F2
H4 00000000
F3
K3
N1
TE- .don’t care
-TE:

43




2.34.

1
2.3.7
2.3.7.
12
Al 711110110 1 3
A2 00101000~ Al A2 32 5
2

1 5 5

2 2 2

31
2

TE

TE

2.35.
127 X X
2.3.7
SOH 1 ’11111111°
X
STM-1 STM-1 SOH
D Ol ,lD O D O|_,/b O| ,/b O] /b O D O

by

>
S S S S S S S
STM-N A A A A A A T

2.37.
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24.  600M

600M
600M 241
1
UNI
2
3
N ]
UNI
TE
y Pt
STM-4 .
C )
VC-4-4c ®
24.1.
24.1.
1
24.1
24.1.
2 1
FO4 (JIS C 5973)
2
2
3
JIS C 6835 SSMA 10/125
ITU-T G.652 IEC 793-2 Bl.1a
4
F04 JIS C 5973 2 OPT OUT
IN

45
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242

TTC

JT-G.957 |-4

24.2.

24.2

622.080 bit/s

2 NRz

1.31+ 0.05um

‘1
‘0,

-15 -8dbm

242

8.2dB

-8dBm

-23dBm

1dB

TE

243
1/2

24.3.

-15 -8dbm

242

8.2dB

(0.50,1.20)

(0.40,0.80)

(0.50.1.00)
(0.60,0.80)

l

N

(0.25,0.50) \

/ (0.75,0.50)

(0.40,0.20) | (0.60,0.20)
(0,0) (0.50,0) (1.00,0)
(0.50,-0.20)
< T >

(622.080Mbit/s)
f-3dB x 075 4
2
24.2. TTC JT-G.957

46




TE 244
244,
-8dBm
-23dBm
4
1dB
150M 232
24.3.
1
ITU-T G.707
STM-4 VC-4-4c 243 C-4-4c
599.040Mbit/s 125ps VC-4-4c 125us
243
1080
< 36 sk 1044 -
3 SOH 7
AU-4 /
1 POH % C-4-4c
5 SOH Z
)
STM-4 3
1040  —
1044
VC-4-4c
24.3. SDH
2
® STM-4 SOH
® VC-4-4c POH
STM-4 SOH VC-4 POH 244

a7



12 12 D “‘8 ‘]‘.044 -
[ V“ Ll Ld
Al | Al Al | A2 | A2 A2 [JO |Z0 |Z0 |Z0 |+ + +
Bl El F1
D1 D2 D3
H1 | H1 H1 | H2 | H2 H2 | H3 H3 H3 | H3 H3 |<¢—
AU-4-4C
B2 | B2 B2 | K1 K2
D4 D5 D6
D7 D8 D9
Ji
D1 D1 D1
0 1 2 B3
S1 E2 C2
Gl
F2
‘Ml‘ \ \ H4
F3
K3
N1
244,
® SOH
SOH ITU-T G.707
STM-4 SOH 245
® AU-4-4c
ITU-T G.707
NDF=1001 |
NDF
D
0 782
ITU-T G.707 NDF
3

48



® POH

POH ITU-T G.707 RFC1619
VC-4-4c  POH 246
UNI
245 STM-4 SOH
Al 11110110
A2 00101000
Jo 00000001
20
B1 BIP-8
F1
F1
D1 D3
L H AU H1 bit56 710"
AIS P-AIS H1=H2=11111111
H3
B2 BIP-96
K1
K2 bl b5
K2 AIS MS-AIS MS-AIS 111
b6 b8 RDI MS-RDI MS-RDI - 110
000
D4 D12
s1
M1 Z2#3
E2
H1 SS (bit5,6) TE- don’t Care
TE - .don’t care
-TE:
246. VC-4-4c POH
J1
B3 BIP-8
C2 11001111
bl ba o_REl 0000 1000 0 8
1001 1111 0
¢l s P-RDI 0 : 1 :P-RDI
b6 b8
F2
H4 00000000
F3
K3
N1
TE-S .don’t care
-TE:

49




244,

150M

245,

150M

235

50

234

TE



2.5, 2.4G

24G
24G 251
1
UNI
2
3
N
UNI
TE
STM-16 .
( )
VC-4-16¢ @
25.1.
25.1
1
251
25.1.
2 1
FO4 (JIS C 5973)
2
2
3
JIS C 6835 SSMA 10/125
JIS C 6835 SSMB-10/125 2
1 ITU-T G652 TTC JT-G.652 IEC 793-2 Bl.1a
1300nm
2 ITU-T G653 TTC JT-G.653 IEC 793-2 B2
1550nm

51



FO4 JISC 5973 2 OPT OUT
IN
25.2.
1
ITU-T G.957 252
252,
-16 | L16.1 | L16.2 | L16.3
2488.320Mbit/s
2 NRZ
1266 1360nm | 1280 1355nm | 1500 1580nm ‘ 1500 1580nm
‘1, ‘0,
10 -3Bm | -2 +3Bm | -2 +3dBm | -2 +3dBm
252
8.2dB 8.2dB 8.2dB 8.2dB
-3dBm -9dBm -9dBm -9dBm
-18dBm _27dBm _28dBm _27dBm
1dB 1dB 2dB 1dB
(1 ITU-T G.957 1-16
“_3dBm »”
( 2 ITU-T G.957 L-16
“_gdBm ”
2
TE 253
1/2
253,
I-16 L16.1 L16.2 L16.3
-10 -3dBm -2 +3dBm -2 +3dBm -2  +3dBm
232
8.2dB 8.2dB 8.2dB 8.2dB
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Of.25

0,1.00

-0.1,0.75 Qe 0.1,0.75

¢ ®
-0.1,0.25 0.1,0.25
0,0
050 T I T 05,0
0.-0.25
Time Slot
2488.32Mbit/s
f-3dB x 075 4
2
25.2. TTC JT-G.957
TE 254
254,

1-16 L16.1 L16.2 L1163
-3dBm -9dBm -9dBm -9dBm
-18dBm -27dBm -28dBm -27dBm
1dB 1dB 2dB 1dB

53




253.

1
ITU-T G.707
STM-16 VC-4-16¢c 253 C-4-16¢c
599.040Mbit/s 125ps VC-4-16c 125pus
253
4320
< 144 sk 4176 SN
3 SOH 7/
AU-4 /
1 POH / VC-4-16¢
/ Payload Capacity
SOH
5 %
0
STM-16 15
4160 _—
4176
VC-4-16¢c
25.3. SDH
2
® STM-16 SOH
® VC-4-16¢ POH
STM-16 SOH VC-4-16¢c POH 254

54



- 4320 -
- e i e e == P— 4176 >
AL | AL AL |A2 |A2 A2 | 30| zo 20 |+ |+ +
B1 El F1
D1 D2 D3
H1 | HL H1 |H2 | H2 H2 | H3 | H3 H3 | H3 | H3 H3
B2 | B2 B2 | k1 K2
VC-4-16¢
D4 D5 D6
D7 D8 D9
S1 E2 Fs
K3
N1
| lwl [ 1]
-
1 15 4160
O oo
= 10101010
254,
® SOH
SOH ITU-T G.707
STM-16 SOH 255
UNI
® AU-4-16¢
ITU-T G.707
NDF NDF=1001 | D
NDF
| D
NDF 0 782
3
ITU-T G.707 NDF




® POH
POH ITU-T G.707 RFC1619
VC-4-16¢c POH 256
UNI

255 STM-16(0C-48) SOH
Al 11110110
A2 00101000
JO 00000001
Z0
Bl BIP-8
El
F1
D1 D3
H1 H2

AU H1 bit56 710" STM-16
H1 bit56 700” :0C-48
AlS P-AIS H1=H2=11111111
H3
B2 BIP-384
K1
K2 bl b5
K2 AIS MS-AIS MS-AIS 111
b6 b8 RDI MS-RDI MS-RDI 110
000
D4 D12
S1
M1 Z2#3
E2
H1 SS (bit5,6) TE- don’t Care
TE- .don’t care
—~TE:
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25.6. VC-4-16c(STS-48c) POH

Ji
B3 BIP-8
C2 11001111
0000 1000 0 8
bl b4 P-REI
1 1001 1111 0
b5 P-RDI 0 : 1 :P-RDI
b6 b8
F2
H4 00000000
F3
K3
N1
TE- :don’t care
-TE:
254,
1
STM-1 234
2
TE
TE
TE TE
TE
+ 20ppm TE + 20ppm
255.

150M

235
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3. ATM

3.1. 25M
25M
25M 311
1
UNI
2
3
N J
UNI
TE
y Wt
25M '
VP :
e
)
3.1.1.
311
1
TTC JT-14325 100 QUTP
311
311
1
100 QUTPt P
UTP-MIC RJ-45 ¢ 2
25.6Mbit/s + 100ppm‘ ¥
90m 100QUTP-3
NRZI
313
( 1)EIA/TIA568A95 ISO/IEC11801
( 2)ISO/IEC603-7
( 3)4B5B 32Mbaud

58




8 100 QUTP 3
312

312 100QUTP

1 + +
2 - -
3
4
5
6
7 + +
8 - -
3.1.2.
1
TTC JT-4325
313
313
1x 1070
4ns
Duty 1.5ns
316 3.1.10 312 316
27V P-P 3.4V 100QUTP
1IMHz 16MHz 100 Q+ 15%
100 QUTP 3
314
315
314
1-6MHz 14dB
6-17MHz 12dB
17-25MHz 8dB
315
1-17MHz 14dB
17-25MHz 8dB

59



316 5

A -0.3 0 0.3 0
B 6.3 1.20 10.5 0.90
C 14 1.20 23.0 0.50
D 23 1.05 36.0 0.75
E 34 1.20 53.0 0.60
F 56 0.95 87.0 0.60
G 95 0.92 99.7 0
H 100.3 0 - -

%

100% = 156.25ns

40

50
%

60

80 90 100

312 5
317 4
A -0.4 0 04 0
B 7.9 1.20 131 0.90
C 17 1.20 28.0 0.50
D 29 1.05 450 0.75
E 43 1.20 66.0 0.60
F 70 0.95 84 0.60
G 935 0.92 99.6 0
H 1004 0 - -

N O O O® O

%

100% = 125ns

30 40

60

50
%

60

70

80 90 100




N O OO O® O

313 4

318 3
A -0.5 0 03 0
B 105 1.20 175 0.90
C 23.0 1.20 375 0.50
D 38.0 1.05 595 0.75
E 57.0 1.20 87.5 0.60
F 93.0 0.95 99.5 0
G 1005 0 - -

% 100% = 93.75ns

314 3
319 2
A -1.0 0 1.0 0
B 155 1.20 26.0 0.90
C 345 1.20 57.0 050
D 56.0 1.05 815 0.65
E 85.0 1.20 99.0 0
F 101.0 0 - -

% 100% = 62.5ns

N O OO O® O

-10 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100



3110 1

A -15 0 15 0
B 235 0.83 26.0 0.55
C 485 1.15 515 0.95
D 80.0 0.86 775 0.52
E 1015 0 98.5 0
% 100% = 31.25ns
1.
2
1
0.
8
0.
6
0.
4
0.
L2 | F
0
-10 80 9 100
%
316 1
3.1.3.
1
4B5B 4B5B 3111
317
3.1.11 4B5B
0000 10101 0001 01001 0010 01010 0011 01011
0100 00111 0101 01101 0110 01110 0111 01111
1000 10010 1001 11001 1010 11010 1011 11011
1100 10111 1101 11101 1110 11110 1111 11111
ESC(X) | 00010
- N TP [ N TP [ N2 TP
XX ATM _‘ X 4 ATM -‘ X 4 ATM -‘
317

62




XX =
X1 =
X2 =
X3 =
X4 =
X5 =
X6 =
X7 =
X8 = Sync Event
X9 =
XA =
XB =
XC =
XD =
XE =
XF =

3.14.

HEC X X

4B5B X90+X+1

X1 X2 X3 X4 X5 X6 X8 X9 X10

A 4

Dx=

__ 4
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XX x1 x10 717 ”3FF”Hx
3.15.
8kHz TE 125ps
Sync_Event(X_8) X8 319
ATM XX X4 X8

X X

ATM —‘ X 4 ’ X8 X X

Sync_Event

3.1.9 Sync Event

3.1.6.

”Escape symbol X"
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3.2. 45M

45M
45M

321

U[\II
TE
DS3/PLCP '
45M
VP
vC
321
3.2.1.
1
321
321
1
BNC
44.736Mbit/s
+ 20ppm
B3ZS
5222
2
2
3
75 Q
4
BNC JIS C 5412-1976

65
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3.2.2.

1
322
322
B3ZS
4ns
75 Q+ 5%
322
3KHz
22,368kHz -1.8dBm +5.7dBm
44,736kHz 22,368kHz 20dBm
0 137m 75Q ex.JIS 5C-2V, JIS 5C-2w
323 323
DS3 /
T Value of Curve
T -0.36 0
Lower curve -0.36 T 028 0.5 [L+sin(Tt/2)x 1+T/0.18 ]
0.28 T 0.11e7342* (03
T -0.65 0
Upper curve ~065 T 0 105 [1-e %]
0 T 0.36 0.5 [L+sin(Tt/2)x (1+T/0.34)]
0.36 T 0.05+0.407g 184 (T-036)
1
0
0.
8
6
0.
4
0.
2
0
-1 0. 10 1 20
3.2.2
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3.2.3.

1
DS3 PLCP C DS3
ITU-T G.804 PLCP PLCP
ATM
DS3 323 PLCP 324
47600bit
X1 X2 P1 P2 M1 M2 M3
(1hit 679bit (1bit) 679bi (1bit 679bit (1bit) 679bi (1hit 679bi (1bit) 679bit (1bit 679bi
) \ t ) t ) t
X1 Info F Info C1 Info F Info C1 Info F Info C1 Info F Info
X2 Info F Info Cc2 Info F Info Cc2 Info F Info Cc2 Info F Info
P1 Info F Info [oX] Info F Info [oX] Info F Info [oX] Info F Info
1 1 2 2 3 3 4
P2 Info F Info C4 Info F Info C4 Info F Info C4 Info F Info
1 1 2 2 3 3 4
M1 Info F Info C5 Info F Info C5 Info F Info C5 Info F Info
M2 Info F Info C6 Info F Info C6 Info F Info C6 Info F Info
M3 Info F Info c7 Info F Info c7 Info F Info c7 Info F Info
1 1 2 2 3 3 4
84bhit
323 ps¥
PLCP Framing POI POH PLCP Payload
(1 Octet) (1 Octet) (1 Octet) (1 Octet) (53 Octet)
Al A2 P11 Z6 First ATM Cell
Al A2 P10 Z5 ATM Cell
Al A2 P09 Z4 ATM Cell
Al A2 P08 Z3 ATM Cell
Al A2 PO7 Z2 ATM Cell
Al A2 P06 Z1 ATM Cell
Al A2 P05 X ATM Cell
Al A2 P04 Bl ATM Cell
Al A2 P03 Gl ATM Cell
Al A2 P02 X ATM Cell
Al A2 PO1 X ATM Cell
Al A2 P00 C1 Twelfth ATM Cell Trailer
13 or 14 nibbles
324 PLCP 125ps
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45M 323
3.2.3 45M
M1, M2, M3 M 010
F1, F2, F3, F4 M 1,001
(4704bit)
P1, P2 1 11
DS3 0 0,0
11
X1, X2 RAI
RAI 0,0
DS3 AlS 324
C*1,C*2,C*3 o
DS3 AlS 325
Al 11110110
Al, A2
A2 00101000
bl b6
PO0 P11 b7 0
b8 3.2.6
bl b4 FEBE(00O0O0 1000)
Gl PCLP b5 RAI(1) or )
b6 b8 (112)
PLCP
Bl BIP-8 PLCP POH PLCP
C1 327
0
X
00000000
Z1 76 Growth Octet
Trailer 13 14nibbles 1100
1nibbles=4bit
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324 C DS3 AIS
C11
C12
(FEAC) 1
C13
C21 C23 111
cal C33 - P P1=P2=0 0,0,0
P1=P2=1 111
111
C41 C43 REI REI 111
C51 Cs3 111
( )
C6l1 C63 111
C71 C73 111
325 C DS3 AIS
Cl1 C73 C ”0”
326
6bit 1bit 1bit
P11 00101100
P10 00101001
P09 00100101
P08 00100000
P07 00011100
P06 00011001
P05 00010101
P04 00010000
P03 00001101
P02 00001000
P01 00000100
P00 00000001
327 C1 /
C1
11111111 1 13
00000000 2 14
01100110 3 no stuff 13
10011001 2(stuff) 14
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3.24.

PLCP ATM
PLCP
X8 1
“150M
3.25. HEC
HEC “150M
335 7
3.2.6.
ATM
HEC
3.2.8
3.2.8
1 2 3 4
HEC
00000000 00000000 00000000 00000001

ATM

01101010 48

ATM
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3.3. 150M

150M
150M 331
1
2
3
N J
UNI
TE
y Pt
STM-1 .
( )
VC-4 4
VP 0
e &
)
33.1
3.3.1.
1
331
5231
2 1
Fo4 (
155.520Mbit/s
+ 20ppm
2 NRz
5233 5234
2
2
3
JIS C 6835 SSM A-10/125[SM SM 1
JIS C 6832 SGI-50/125[GlI Gl 7] JIS C 6832

71



SGI-62.5/125[Gl Gl 9
1 IEC 793-2B1.1A
2 |IEC 793-2Ala
3 IEC 793-2A1b
4
FO4 JISC5973 2 OPT OUT OPT IN
3.3.2.
1
TTC JT-G.957 I-1 ATM-Forum
Physical Layer Interface Specification 332
332
TTC JT-G9571-1 | TTC JT-G957 I-1 | ATM-Forum(Physical Layer Interface
(SM) (Gl Specification) (Gl)
155.520Mbit/s 155.520Mbit/s
2 NRz 2 NRz
‘1, ‘1,
<0* <0”
131+ 0.05um 127 138um
-15 -8dBm -20 -14dBm
334 -
8.2dB 3.35 10dB 3.35
-8dBm -14dBm
-23dBm -29dBm
1dB 1dB
3.3.3(a) TTC JT-G958 3.3.3(b)
2 NRz
NRZ Non Return to Zero 332 ’0° “Low” ’1”
”High”

72




Peak-Peak Al
Jitter
Amplitude
(log scale) A2
A3
A2
Al

‘0,

‘1,

High

High ——

Low

Low

2 T=(1/155520)x 10 s

332 NRZ

NRZ “H? ON NRZ

20dB/decade

L

OFF

Al1=1.5Ul

A2=0.15UI
fi=200Hz

0.1Ui Peak to peak

f2=6.5KHz
f3=65KHz
f4=3.5MHz

fl

f2 f3 4

Jitter frequency (log scale)

3.3.3(a)

Ul=Unit Interval(6.43nsec)
Node 1 - For 155.520

TTC JT-G958

20dB/decade

20dB/decade

A1=0.15UI

A2=1.5UI
A3=15UI

0.1Ui Peak to peak

f0=10Hz
fi=30Hz
= {2=300Hz

f3=6.5KHz

fo

fl

f2 f3 f4

Jitter frequency (log scale)

3.3.3(b)

f4=65MHz
Ul=Unit Interval(6.43nsec)
Node 1 - For 155.520

ATM-Forum
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TE 333
1/2
5233
TTC JT-G957 1-1 | TTC JT-G957 I-1 | ATM-Forum(Physical Layer Interface
(SM) (GI) Specification) (GI)
-15 -8dBm -20 -14dBm
334 -
8.2dB 335 10dB 335
(0.50,1.20)
(0.50.1.00)
(0.35,0.80) (0.65,0.80)
(0.15,0.50)\ / (0.85,0.50)
(0.35,0.20) | (0.65,0.20)
(0,0) (0.50,0) (1.00,0)
(0.50,-0.20)
< T >
(155.520Mbit/s)
f-3dB x 075 4
2
> ATT > >
4
ATT
-3dB 0.75
354, TTC JT-G957
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10x log B/A
3.35.
3
334
5234
TTC JT-G957 1-1 | TTC JT-G957 I-1 | ATM-Forum(Physical Layer Interface
(SM) (GI) Specification) (Gl)
-8dBm -14dBm
-23dBm -29dBm
4
1dB
TTC JT-G.957 ATM-Forum(Physical

Layer Interface Specification)
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3.33.

1
TTC JT-1432.172
STM-1 VC-4
UNI 3.36
270
<9 sle—— 261 e
3 SOH
1$ AU-4
POH
\
5 SOH
C-4
5 48
53
STM-1 <« Sle 260 S
261
VC-4
3.3.6. SDH
2
® STM-1 SOH
® VC-4 POH
STM-1 SOH VC-4 POH 337
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
c1
1 Al Al Al A2 A2 A2 + +
(J0)
RSOH
2 B1 - - El - - F1 - -
3 D1 - - D2 - - D3 - -
AU-4 4 H1 H1 H1 H2 H2 H2 H3 H3 H3
5 B2 B2 B2 K1 - - K2 - - POH
6 D4 - - D5 - - D6 - -
7 D7 - - D8 - - D9 - -
MSOH
8 D10 - - D11 - - D12 - -
Z1 72
9 - - z2 - E2 - -
(S1) (M1)
+ 10101010
- -TE
TE - don’t care
337

76

0 N o o B~ W DN

Jl

B3

c2

Gl

F2

H4

F3

K3

N1




® SOH

SOH ITU-T G.707
STM-1  SOH 3.35
® AU-4
ITU-T G.707
NDF NDF=1001 I
NDF
I D
NDF 0 782
3
TU-T G.707 NDF
3
® POH
VC-4 POH 3.36

77



335 STM-1 SOH

Al 11110110
A2 00101000
C1(J0)
B1 BIP-8
E1
F1
D1 D3
AU-4
H1 H2
AIS P-AIS H1=H2=11111111
H3
B2 BIP-24
K1
K2 bl b5
K2 AIS MS-AIS MS-AIS 111
b6 b8 RDI MS-RDI MS-RDI 110
000
D4 D12
Z1(S1)
10000000 10011000
M1 MS-REI 0 24
10011001 11111111
E2
336 VC-4 POH
J1 ID
B3 BIP-8
o TE- 00010011
- TE don’t care
o1 ba o_REl 0000 1000 0 8
1001 1111 0
Gl b5 P-RDI 0 : 1 :P-RDI
b6 b8
F2
H4
F3
K3
N1
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3.34.

1
337
3.3.7.
12
Al 711110110 1 3
A2 00101000~ Al A2 32 5
2
1 5 5
2 2 2
31
2
TE
TE
3.35.
1
TTC JT-G707 127
X X 5238
SOH 1 ’11111111”
X
STM-1 STM-1 SOH

'y

S S S S S S S
STM-N A A A A A A T

3.38.
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HEC Header Error Control

HEC VPI VCI

32 XE+X24+X+1
HEC 8
339 HEC

1/_1:1%‘ / HEC

7 HEC 6 HEC

3.3.9.
HEC
ATM
a HEC
1
b HEC 53
6 HEC HEC
c 53 HEC 7 HEC
3.38
3.38.
HEC
HEC 1
6 HEC
7 HEC

80




XB+1
2 X®B+1
Exclusive OR
HEC
5
/ 3.39
3.3.9. /
5 48
XB+1

3.36. HEC

1 HEC

HEC

1
2
HEC 3.3.10
2
1
5219
1
)
3.3.10 HEC /
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ATM 3311
HEC /

N -
<>Y N
-

N

<>

|Y

3311 ATM
2 HEC
ATM HEC
n
n-1 0 1 2
HEC 1
HEC 8 HEC
X8 XEHX24+X+1 2
0 HEC
8 HEC
HEC 8
01010101
8 HEC
HEC /
HEC 3.3.10
3.3.11
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3.3.10. HEC

/ X8+X2+X+1 CRC-8
HEC
1 4 1
HEC 2 X8
3 XE+X24+X+1
4 1 010101017
HEC

1 HEC ”01010101”

2 5

3 XEEX4X+1

4 1

5.2.3.10
5.2.3.10
52311
3311

00110001 8 01010100 3
10011011 7 00101010 2
11001110 6 00010101 1
01100111 5 1 10001001 8
10110000 4 11000111 7
01011000 3 11100000 6
00101100 2 01110000 5
00010110 1 00111000 4
00001011 8 00011100 3
10000110 7 00001110 2
01000011 6 00000111 1
10100010 5 ’ 10000000 8
01010001 4 01000000 7
10101011 3 00100000 6
11010110 2 00010000 5
01101011 1 00001000 4
10110110 8 00000100 3
01011011 7 00000010 2
10101110 6 3 00000001 1
01010111 5 00000000
10101000 4
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3.3.7.

ATM
HEC
3312
3.3.12.
1 2 3 4
HEC
00000000 00000000 00000000 00000001
“01101010” 48
ATM ATM
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34. 600M

600M
600M 341

U!\II
TE
y Pt
STM-4 .
( )
VC-4-4c '
VP 0
ve *
) 34.1.
34.1.
1
341
34.1.
2 1
FO4 (
622.08Mbit/s
+ 20ppm
2 NRZ
343
2
2
3

JIS C 6835 SSM A-10/125[SM

1 IEC 793-2B1.1a
85

SM

]



F04

34.2.

342

JISC5973 2 OPT OUT

TTC JT-G.957 1-4

342

OPT IN

TTC JT-G957 |-4

622.080Mbit/s

2 NRZ

511
{.01

1.31+ 0.05um

-15 -8dBm

343

8.2dB

-8dBm

-23dBm

1dB

342 TTC JT-G958

Peak-Peak
Jitter

20dB/decade

Amplitude

(log scale) A2

fl f2
Jitter frequency (log scale)

342

86

TTC

Al1=1.5Ul

A2=0.15UI
fi=25Hz

0.1Ui Peak to peak

f2=250KHz

Ul=Unit Interval(1.61nsec)
Node 1 - For 622.080

JT-G958




TE

343
1/2

343

TTC

JT-G957 |-4

-15

-8dBm

343

8.2dB

(0.50,1.20)

(0.35,0.80)

(0.50.1.00)
(0.65,0.80)

l

N

(0.15,0.50) \

/ (0.85,0.50)

(0.35,0.20)

(0.65,0.20)

(0.,0)

(0.50,0)

(1.00,0)

(0.50,-0.20)

y

1
(62

f-3dB

2.080Mbit/s)

x 075 4

‘( esee

A 4

ATT

A 4

ATT
-3d

343

B

TTC JT-G957

344

34.4.

0.75

A 4

TTC

JT-G957 1-4

-8dBm

-23dBm

1dB

150M 332

87




3.4.3.

TTC JT-1432.1/2

STM-4 VC-4-4c
3.4.4
1080
< 36 Sk 1044 SN
SOH 7
AU-2 /
POH /
SOH /
/ S|t —>
/ -
/ C-4-4c
7
STM-4 3
1040 _—
1044
VC4-4c
3.4.4. SDH
e STM-4 SOH
o VC-4-4c POH
STM-4 SOH VC-4-4c POH 345
« 12 N 12 4 P 1044
< >< e <
Al | A1 Al [ A2 | A2 A2 |30 [z0 |[z0 |z0 |+ |+ +
B1 E1 F1
3y| D1 D2 D3
1 |[HL |HL H1 | H2 | H2 H2 | H3 H3 H3 | H3 H3 4ATJ44C
B2 | B2 B2 | K1 K2 o
5 || D4 D5 D6
D7 D8 D9
Jl
D10 D11 D12
s1 E2 B3
C2
Gl
| [ P2

345.
88

H4

F3

K3

N1




® SOH
SOH
STM-4 SOH
® AU-4-4c

NDF

NDF

ITU-T G.707

® POH

VC-4 POH

89

ITU-T G.707
345
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345  STM-4 SOH

Al 11110110
A2 00101000
JO 00000001
Z0
B1 BIP-8
E1l
F1
D1 D3
H1 H2 AU H1 bit56 ™10~
AIS P-AIS H1=H2=11111111
H3
B2 BIP-96
K1
K2 bl b5
K2 MS-AIS 111
b6 b8 AlS MS-AIS MS-RDI 110
RDI MS-RDI
000
D4 D12
S1
M1 Z2#3
E2
H1 SS (bit5,6) TE- don’t Care
TE- .don’t care
346. VC-4-4c POH
J1
B3 BIP-8
C2 00010011
bl ba P-RE| 0000 1000 0 8
1001 1111 0
¢l b5 P-RDI 0 : 1 :P-RDI
b6 b8
F2
H4
F3
K3
N1
TE > .don’t care

-TE:
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150M 334
150M 335
150M 335
150M 335
HEC
150M 3.3.6
150M 337
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